# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Glen W. Ediger	03/01/2010
Gary P. Israel	03/01/2010
Matthew W. McPhail	03/01/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vornado Air LLC
Street Address:	415 East 13th Street
City:	Andover
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	67002

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29356850

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (402)964-5050

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (402) 964-5000

Email: pto-om@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: Sean P. Connolly
Address Line 1: 1620 Dodge Street

Address Line 4: Omaha, NEBRASKA 68102-1504

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 60894.166

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sean P. Connolly

Total Attachments: 4

source=60894166Assign#page1.tif source=60894166Assign#page2.tif

PATENT 501108952 REEL: 024026 FRAME: 0384

source=60894166Assign#page3.tif source=60894166Assign#page4.tif

PATENT Atty. Docket # 60894.166

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, Glen W. Ediger, having a residential address of 14 Regal Crescent, North Newton,

KS 67117 U.S.A.; Gary P. Israel, having a residential address of 215 Lee Street, Andover, KS 67002

U.S.A.; and Matthew W. McPhail, having a residential address of 330 South Tyler Road, Apt. 606,

Wichita, Kansas 67209-1687 U.S.A. (collectively the "Assignors"), are the inventors of the following

certain new and useful inventions (the "Inventions") relating to a STEAMER, for which an application for

U.S. Letters Patent is about to be made in the United States (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners and in full possession of the entire right, title and interest

in and to said Invention, in and to said Application and in and to any and all Design Letters Patent that

may be granted therefor; and

WHEREAS, Vornado Air LLC, a limited liability company duly organized under the laws of the

State of Delaware (the "Assignee"), having its principal office and place of business at 415 East 13<sup>th</sup>

Street, Andover, Kansas 67002, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to

said Invention, said Application, and any and all Design Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for \$1.00 and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby

sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest within the United States, its

territories and possessions, and all foreign countries, in and to said Inventions, said Applications, and any

and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States, its territories and possessions, and

all foreign countries, together with any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues,

renewals, reexaminations, substitutes or extensions thereof, and including all rights to claim priority, and

Assignors do hereby authorize and request all appropriate domestic and foreign patent or government

authorities in foreign countries to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Design Letters

Patent that may be granted, either on said Applications or otherwise for said Inventions.

ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that they will, at any time upon request, execute and

deliver any and all documents that may be necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's rights in and to the

Inventions and any and all United States and/or foreign Design Letters Patents that may be granted on

said applications or otherwise for said Inventions.

OMA-302144-1 1 of 4

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more such counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year written below.

1 MR 10	Glen W. Ediger, Assignor
STATE OF KANSAS ) ) ss. COUNTY OF HARVEY )	
Public within and for the County and State afor	, 2010, before me, the undersigned, a Notary resaid, personally appeared Glen W. Ediger, to me known ated the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto at aforesaid on the day and year last above written	tached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State
	Mary Bommarito Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
3-17-11	A MARY BOMMARITO  Notary Public - State of Kansas  My Appt. Expires 3-27-11

OMA-302144-1

2 of 4

	1. 1.
MAR 2010   Date	Gary P. Israel, Assignor
STATE OF KANSAS )	
COUNTY OF BUTLER ) ss.	
Public within and for the County and State afore	, 2010, before me, the undersigned, a Notary esaid, personally appeared Gary P. Israel, to me known to d the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto atta aforesaid on the day and year last above written.	ached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State
	Mary Bommarito Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Notary 1 done
3-27-11	A MARY BOMMARITO
	My Appt. Expires 3-27-//
1 Msn 2010 Date	Matthew W. McPhail, Assignor
Duito	Tradition in the man, resigner
STATE OF KANSAS ) ss.	
COUNTY OF SEDGWICK )	
Public within and for the County and State afor	, 2010, before me, the undersigned, a Notary resaid, personally appeared Matthew W. McPhail, to me executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto atta aforesaid on the day and year last above written.	ached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State
	Mary Bommanto Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
3-27-11	A MARY BOMMARITO Notary Public - State of Kansas
	My Appt. Expires 7 30 (4)

3 of 4

3 01

OMA-302144-1

	VORNADO AIR LLC, Assignee
Date Date	By Drew Jones Chief Development Officer
	Chief Development Officer
STATE OF KANSAS )	
COUNTY OF BUTLER ) ss.	
On this \( \sum_{\infty}^{\infty} \) day of \( \sum_{infty}^{\infty} \) and State aforesaid authorized to execute the above on behalf of Vorn described in and who executed the foregoing instrum his free act and deed.	ado Air LLC, and to me known to be the person
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto attached aforesaid on the day and year last above written.	d my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State
My Commission Expires:	Mary Bommonite Notary Public
3-27-11	MARY BOMAG Notary Public - State of S My Appt. Expires 3-27-11

OMA-302144-1

**RECORDED: 03/04/2010** 

4 of 4